

## ANNO VICESIMO QUINTO

## ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1976

## No. 44 of 1976

An Act to amend the Fruit and Plant Protection Act, 1968.

[Assented to 28th October, 1976]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Fruit and Plant Protection Act short titles. Amendment Act, 1976".
- (2) The Fruit and Plant Protection Act, 1968, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
- (3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Fruit and Plant Protection Act, 1968-1976".
  - 2. Section 7 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of principal Act. Quarantine areas.

- (a) by striking out the passage "The Governor may by proclamation" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "The Minister may, by notice published in the Gazette";
- (b) by striking out the word "proclamation" wherever it occurs in paragraphs (a), (b), (d), (e) and (f) of subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof, in each case, the word "notice":
- (c) by striking out from subsection (2) the word "proclamation" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "notice";

and

- (d) by inserting after subsection (2) the following subsection:—
  - (3) The Minister may, by notice published in the Gazette, vary or revoke a notice under this section.
- 3. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "The Governor may, Measures to be by proclamation," and inserting in lieu thereof the passage orchardists. "The Minister may, by notice published in the Gazette,";

- (b) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "the proclamation" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "the notice";
- (c) by striking out from subsection (2) the word "proclamation" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "notice";

and

(d) by inserting after subsection (2) the following subsection:—
(3) The Minister may, by notice published in the Gazette,

Amendment of principal Act, s. 20— Regulations. 4. Section 20 of the principal Act is amended by inserting after paragraph (g) the following paragraph:—

vary or revoke a notice under this section.

(ga) prescribing, and providing for the payment of, fees in respect of action taken by the Minister or an inspector under this Act;.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

W. R. CROCKER, Governor's Deputy